- 6. By striking from line one (1) of subsection eight (8) the words 14 "thirty cents" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one dollar" 15
- 7. By striking from line two (2) of subsection eleven (11) the words "one dollar" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "two dol-16 17 18 lars".
- 8. By striking from line one (1) of subsection thirteen (13) the words "one dollar" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "two dol-19 20 21
- 22 9. By striking from lines one (1) and two (2) of subsection fifteen (15) the words "fifty cents" and inserting in lieu thereof the words 23 24 'one dollar''.
  - 10. By striking from line two (2) of subsection sixteen (16) the words "one dollar" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "two dollars".
- 11. By striking from line two (2) of subsection seventeen (17) the words "one dollar" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "two dol-30 lars".
  - 12. By striking from line two (2) of subsection eighteen (18) the words "one dollar" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "two dol-
- 33 34 13. By striking from line two (2) of subsection twenty (20) the words "fifty cents" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one dol-35 **3**6 lar".
- 37 14. By striking from line three (3) of subsection twenty-one (21) 38 the word "twenty" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty".
- 15. By striking from line two (2) of subsection twenty-two (22) 39 the words "one dollar", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "two 40 41 dollars".
- 42 16. By striking from line three (3) of subsection twenty-six (26) the word "twenty" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty". 43
- 17. By striking from line two (2) of subsection thirty (30) the words "one dollar" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "two dol-44 45 lars". 46

Approved April 13, 1965.

25

26 27

28

29

31

32

# CHAPTER 427

# RECOVERY FOR WRONGFUL INJURY OR DEATH OF SPOUSE

### H. F. 235

AN ACT to equalize the measure of damages for wrongful or negligent injury or death. Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section six hundred thirteen point eleven (613.11),
- Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking in lines ten (10) and eleven 3 (11) the following: "the value of her services as wife, or mother"
- and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "in the case of both
- women and men, such person, or the appropriate administrator, may
- recover the value of services and support as spouse or parent".

- 1 Sec. 2. Chapter\* six hundred thirteen point eleven (613.11), Code 2 1962, is hereby amended as follows:
- 1. By striking in line fifteen (15) thereof the word "husband" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word\* "spouse and children".
- 5 2. By striking in line fifteen (15) thereof the word "woman" and 6 by inserting in lieu thereof the word "person".

Approved April 19, 1965.

## CHAPTER 428

## RESTRICTIONS AND REVERSIONS ON REAL ESTATE

### H. F. 115

AN ACT relating to limitations of actions in regard to restrictions and reversions on real estate.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 Chapter six hundred fourteen (614), Code 1962, is amended by 2 adding the following new sections thereto:
- SECTION 1. No action based upon any claim arising or existing by 2 reason of the provisions of any deed or conveyance or contract or will 3 reserving or providing for any reversion, reverted interests or use restrictions in and to the land therein described shall be maintained either at law or in equity in any court to recover real estate in this state or to recover or establish any interest therein or claim thereto, 7 legal or equitable, against the holder of the record title to such real 8 estate in possession after twenty-one years from the recording of such 9 deed of conveyance or contract or after twenty-one years from the 10 admission of said will to probate unless the claimant shall, by himself, or by his attorney or agent, or if he is a minor or under legal disabil-11 12 ity, by his guardian, trustee, or either parent or next friend, shall file a verified claim with the recorder of the county wherein said real estate is located within said twenty-one year period. In the event said 13 14 deed was recorded or will was admitted to probate more than twenty 15 16 years prior to the effective date of this Act, then said claim may be filed on or before one year after the effective date of this Act. Such 17 claims shall set forth the nature thereof, also the time and manner in 18 19 which such interest was acquired. For the purposes of this section, the claimant shall be any person or persons claiming any interest in 20 and to said land or in and to such reversion, reverter interest or use 21 22 restriction, whether the same is a present interest or an interest which would come into existence if the happening or contingency provided 23 24 in said deed or will were to happen at once. Said claimant further 25 shall include any member of a class of persons entitled to or claiming 26 such rights or interests.
  - 1 SEC. 2. The filing of such claim shall extend for a further period 2 of twenty-one years the time within which such action may be brought

<sup>\*</sup>According to enrolled Act.